

## **PRIVATE ACTS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

<u>LEGISLATURE</u>,

### AT ITS SESSION, JANUARY, 1822.

RUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

**PORTLAND** :

ABIJAH W. THAYER, PRINTER TO THE STATE, 1822.

#### TOWN OF MONSON.

Appropriation The proceeds of the lot set off for the public schools of the proceeds. Appropriation The proceeds of the lot set off for the public schools of the proceeds. Appropriation The proceeds of the lot set off for the public schools of the proceeds. Appropriation The proceeds of the lot set off for the public schools otherwise, properly secured, with interest to be paid annually, said interest only to be appropriated for the support of public schools in said town of Eastport. The proceeds of the lot set off as aforesaid, for the ministry, to be equally divided between the three religious Societies that are now incorporated in said town of Eastport.

May hold any SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said trusestate not exceeding 1,000 tees be, and hereby are authorized and empowered dollars annual to take and hold by gift, grant or otherwise, any esincome; tate the annual income of which shall not exceed one statement to thousand dollars; and said trustees shall exhibit to

the inhabitants of said town of Eastport, at their annual meeting, and before the election of town officers, a particular statement of the situation of said funds, and their doings in relation to the same for the year preceding.

<sup>\*</sup> SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any three of First meeting the members of said board, may at any time call a meeting thereof by written notifications under their hands, left at the house of each member, four days before the time of meeting, and three members of said board, shall be a quorum to transact any business that may come before them.

Powers granted may be al- ers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained or tered. repealed at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 8, 1822.]

#### CHAPTER CXLI.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Monson.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That township number nine, in the eighth range of townships

Boundaries.

north of the Waldo Patent, in the county of Somerset, and bounded northerly by township number nine, in the ninth range ; easterly by number eight, in the eighth range ; southerly by number seven, in the seventh range ; and westerly by Bingham's Million Acres, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and hereby are incorporated into a town by the name of Monson; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the privileges, powers and immunities, which the inhabitants of towns within this State, do or may <sup>Powers, &c,</sup> by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace within said county, is hereby empower-<sup>First meeting,</sup> ed to issue his warrant to an inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meetings.

[This Act passed February 8, 1822.]

#### CHAPTER CXLII.

AN additional ACT respecting Bowdoin College.

DE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That at any regular Number meeting of the corporation of trustees of Bowdoin Col-cessary to lege, any nine members of said corporation shall con-form a quorum; stitute a quorum for the transaction of the business of said corporation; and that all vacancies which shall hereafter exist in the corporation of trustees, of in the racancies in corporation of overseers, may be filled in manner pre- the board of Trustees and scribed by "An Act to establish a College in the town Overseers, of Brunswick," at the annual meetings of said corpo-how filled rations respectively, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[This act passed February 8, 1822.]